Vol.:(0123456789)
Journal of Mammary Gland Biology and Neoplasia            (2024) 29:9
RESEARCH
A novel preclinical model of the normal human breast
Anthony J. Wilby1,2  · Sara Cabral1,2,3  · Nastaran Zoghi4  · Sacha J. Howell1,2,5,6  · Gillian Farnie7  ·
Hannah Harrison1,2
Received: 24 November 2023 / Accepted: 1 April 2024

Streptomycin and 50 ng/mL FGF2 (Thermo, 100-18B).
FCS medium: DMEM/F12 and 10% foetal calf serum
(FCS, Thermo, 10270106), 100 U/mL Penicillin/100 µg/
mL Streptomycin.
Fig. 1  Explant model schematic: Individual steps are highlighted
from tissue collection to fixing for immunohistochemistry. i. shows
example of tissue processing, ii. tissue can be seen within the Boyden
chamber, encased in hydrogel and iii. shows an example of the tissue
microarray (TMA) produced for each sample
Table 1  Patient samples. TMA – Tissue microarray, BC – breast can-
cer, NR—not recorded
Sample
Identification
Number
TMA Number Age Children Risk
BB7108T1N 108 26 0 Family History
BB7110T1N 110 33 0 BRCA1
BB7115T1N 115 36 2 BRCA2
BB7125T1N 125 30 NR BRCA2
BB7130T1N 130 28 0 BRCA1
BB7134T1N 134 46 NR Previous con-
tralateral BC
BB7138T1N 138 42 NR BRCA1
BB7156T1N 156 37 2 p53
BB7167T1N 167 28 2 BRCA2
BB7171T1N 171 38 1 BRCA2
BB7181T1N 181 40 NR PALB2
BB7188T1N 188 34 1 Family History
BB7196T1N 196 35 NR BRCA2
 Journal of Mammary Gland Biology and Neoplasia            (2024) 29:9     9  Page 4 of 11
Hormone Responsiveness assays
For activation and inhibition studies, 10 nM 17β-oestradiol
(SIGMA, E2758) and/or 100  nM fulvestrant (SIGMA,